Articulation Agreement

FARMINGDALE STATECOLLEGE

2350 Broadhollow Road, Farmingdale, NY 11735

And

NEW YORK CITY COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY

300 Jay Street, Brooklyn, NY11201

Fall 2022

The State University of New York, College at Farmingdale, (hereinafter referred to as "Farmingdale State College") and the City University of New York, New York City College of Technology, (hereinafter referred to as "City Tech") establish an Agreement (hereinafter known as the "Agreement") with the intent of facilitating the transferability of students from City Tech in select Bachelor of Science Technology Programs to Farmingdale State College Master's in Technology Management, with a completion timeline of 5 years of full-time equivalency study for both BS and MS degree attainment.

It is anticipated that this agreement will attract qualified students to both City Tech and Farmingdale State College, as well as help facilitate undergraduate students' upward educational and career mobility within the discipline of Engineering Technology.

Purpose of the Agreement

This Agreement is to provide a pathway whereby undergraduate students at City Tech, upon completion of their Bachelor of Technology degree in the following programs:

- Construction Engineering Technology
- Electrical Engineering Technology
- Mechanical Engineering Technology

and having obtained a cumulative-Grade Point Average of at least 3.0 will be eligible to continue their studies in Farmingdale State College's Master of Science in Technology Management program. Farmingdale State College will admit applicants who meet the above criteria. Applicants with a lower GPA will be reviewed by Farmingdale State College in its sole discretion on a case-by-case basis. The application fee will be waived for City Tech graduates who choose to matriculate in the Master's program within one year of graduating from City Tech.

Mutual Responsibilities

- 1. The parties will collaborate on the timing of release and content of messaging related to this Agreement to ensure compliance and appropriateness of messaging for all of their respective constituencies.
- 2. Neither party shall discriminate against any employee, applicant, or student because of race, color, creed, sex, religion, marital status, disability, veteran status or national origin or any other grounds or characteristics protected by law.
- 3. This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon 90 days prior written notice to the other party. In the event it is decided at any time to modify or terminate the Agreement, commitments made to individual students already admitted to the program will continue in effect on the terms applicable at the time the student enrolled in the program.
- 4. Each party shall perform its respective obligations hereunder as a separate and distinct educational institution. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create any agency, partnership, association or joint venture between the parties hereto. Neither party shall have the right or authority to create any obligation or responsibility, express or implied, on behalf of or in the sake of the other party, or to bind the other party contractually in any manner whatsoever. Under no circumstances, as a result of this Agreement, shall any officer, agent, employee or representative of one party be considered an officer, agent, employee or representative of the other party.
- 5. Both parties agree to comply fully with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) and its implementing regulations (20 U.S.C. § 1232g; 34 CFR Part 99) in connection with student records, privacy and access rights of all students participating in this program.
- 6. The laws of New York State will govern this Agreement without regard for New York State's choice of law statute. The parties agree to bring ny action to construe, interpret or enforce this Agreement in a New York State court of competent jurisdiction. The parties agree to submit themselves to such court's jurisdiction.

Public Disclosure

The parties agree and understand that this Agreement is subject to public disclosure under the New York State Freedom of Information Law ("FOIL") as set forth in Article 6 of the New York State Public Officers Law

Amendment

This agreement will be reviewed by the Provost or designee at both institutions on an ongoing basis to modify the requirements as necessary and may be altered with prior written consent of both institutions.

Entire Agreement

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties hereto and all previous communications between the parties, whether written or oral, with reference to the subject matter of this contract are hereby superseded.

Signatures:

New York City College of Technology

Dr. Pamela Brown

Provost and Vice President for

814/AHt,

Academic Affairs Date: 7/25/22

Dr. Mohammad Razani *cJ'*

Chairperson, Department of Electrical and Telecommunications Engineering Technology

.ea.

Date: 7/24/2022

Dr.Masato Nakatrlura

Chairperson, Department of Mechanical

Engineering Technology

Date: 7/19/2022

Melanie Villatoro

Professor Melanie Villatoro

Chairperson, Department of Construction Management and Civil Engineering

Technology Date: 7/19/22

Farmingdale State College

Dr. John S. Nader

President

Date:

Dr. Laura Joseph

Pro

Date: $\sqrt{\frac{J}{7}}$

Dr. Barbara Christe

Dean School of Engineering Technology

r Academic Affairs

Date: **08/01/2022**

SUNY Distinguished Service Professor Graduate Program Director for Technology Management

Date: 08/01/2022